508308588 12/29/2023

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8355781

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.	12/28/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEXTTEN STAUER, LLC		
Street Address:	14101 SOUTHCROSS DRIVE		
City:	BURNSVILLE		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55337		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D669797

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-467-8800

**Email:** jspiantanida@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2255 -- IPLAW@VORYS Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	064552-540			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE S. PIANTANIDA			
SIGNATURE:	/julie piantanida/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2023			

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=(47185770)\_(1)\_EXECUTED Release of Security of Interest in Trademarks & Patents (Nextten)#page1.tif source=(47185770)\_(1)\_EXECUTED Release of Security of Interest in Trademarks & Patents (Nextten)#page2.tif source=(47185770)\_(1)\_EXECUTED Release of Security of Interest in Trademarks & Patents (Nextten)#page3.tif source=(47185770)\_(1)\_EXECUTED Release of Security of Interest in Trademarks & Patents (Nextten)#page4.tif source=(47185770)\_(1)\_EXECUTED Release of Security of Interest in Trademarks & Patents (Nextten)#page5.tif

PATENT 508308588 REEL: 065981 FRAME: 0901

#### RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS ("Release"), dated as of December 28, 2023 is made by FIFTH THIRD BANK, a National Association, successor by merger to MB Financial Bank, N.A. ("Secured Party"), in favor of NEXTTEN STAUER, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Debtor"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party are parties to that certain (i) Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents, dated as of June 8, 2015, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2015 in its records at Reel 5646, Frame 0049 and on September 19, 2016 at Reel 039872, Frame 0091; and (ii) Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents, dated as of September 13, 2022, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 16, 2022 in its records at Reel 061453, Frame 0529 and at Reel 7852, Frame 0394 (collectively, the "Agreement"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to Secured Party, for the benefit of Security Party, a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien on, and assigned to Secured Party as collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto; including all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the good will of the business to which any of the trademarks or patents relate; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to release its rights and security interests in the collateral granted under the Agreement, including each mark, registration, and application listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its continuing security interest in and to, and Lien on, and collateral assignment in, and other rights, title and interest, if any, in, to and under the Collateral, including the Marks set forth on Schedule A and the Patents set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, and (ii) the Agreement, and any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Josh Slattery
Josh Slattery, Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS (NEXTTEN)

### **SCHEDULE A**

### **Trademarks**

Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
ZAVANI	97437723	06/01/2022	NA NA	NA NA
ZUKKSI MINT	97080:17	06/01/2022 10/03/2021	NA NA	NA NA
THE STALER WOWER	88178885	11.001/2018	6136989	08/25/2020
WOW WITHOUT THE OW!	88177909	11/0//2018	8091797	06/30/2020
BETTER THAN FREE	88612998	09/11/2019	6028434	04/07/2020
* *	88450339	03/29/2019	3986589	03/13/2020
ULTIMATE DIAMONO ALTERNATIVE	8841 (441	05/01/2019	39463377	13/24/2019
DIAMOND ARCHITECTS	88007239	06/20/2018	3723860	04/09/2019
ROMANCE DOWN TO A SCIENCE	87794360	82/12/2818	5897923	10/29/2019
STAUER	87743759	01/04/2018	5537394	08/07/2018
AFFCMD THE EXTRACMONARY	87255138	12/02/2016	5236691	07/04/2017
STALER	86230240	02/21/2014	4800497	09/23/2014
STALER (cl. 16)	86200243	02/21/2014	4627853	10/28/2014
AQUARIA STONES	86694662	07/16/2015	50,50949	10/28/2014
DASHTRONIC (d. 14)	85855789	08/18/2012	4,364.703	12/25/2012
STALER OPTICS (ct. 9)	85546966	02/13/2012	4941575	04/19/2016
Stauce Optics (c. 9)	<b>\$</b> 5540951	(27) 3/28) 2	4951521	05/03/2016
STAUER (ct. 25)	85518790	01/18/2012	4240866	11/13/2012
FLYBOY OPTICS (cl. 9)	85328341	63/24/2611	4242876	11/13/2012
### 2013UNO ####################################	<b>8</b> 5967865	06/24/2013	4487758	82/25/2014
WILLIAM WEBSTER 1768 (d. 14)	85687282	67/24/2012	4511535	34/38/2014
FLYBOY (cl. 9)	85328267	05/24/2011	44(398)	10/13/2013
FLY90Y 1916 (c), 14)	85834944	01/29/2013	4368655	07/16/2013
BEXT(727) (c), [4)	85579878	03/28/2012	4370194	07/16/2013
<b>(\$-</b> )	83779653	11/14/2012	4364468	07/09/2013
Saut	85779443	11/14/2012	4364466	97/39/2013

Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Saur	85779637	11/34/2012	4364463	07.09(2013)
COTSWOLD (2.14) STAUER (2.23)	\$5528369	05/24/2011	4289672	02/12/2013
STAUER (ct. 23)	78665781	07/07/2005	3706981	1703/2009
CANDROGEN (CL. 14)	78818161	92/17/2006	3659404	07/21/2009
DIAMONDAURA (cl. 14)	78602017	04/05/2005	3455283	(8/24/2008
STAUER (et. 14)	78664784	97/97/2005	338327₩	01/01/2008
STALEX (ct. 18)	78665782	97/97/2005 97/97/2005	3320232	10/23/2007
STAUER (d.18)	78377258	83/02/2398	3112880	07/14/2006
(RAVES (cl. 14)	78377253	03/02/2004	3017383	11/22/3805
\$TAUER (cl. 9)	77465384	05/05/2008	3931410	03/13/2011
STAUER (cl. 9) STAUER (cl. 15)	77465375	05/05/2008	3854243	09/28/2010
FTAUER (ch. 14, 16)	77465374	05/05/2008	3850543	09/21/2010
STAUER (ct. 31)	77465377	05/05/2009	38/8/842	08/21/2010
\$TAUFR (cl. 35)	77465367	05/05/2008	3850541	09/21/2010
SCRENZA (cl. 14)	77232887	07/18/2007	3778516	04/20/2010

## **SCHEDULE B**

# **Patents**

Time	Application	Filling Dute	Patent	Inver
	Number		Number	Date
Wrist watch	29/422,338	65/18/2012	(3669,797	10/30/2012

PATENT REEL: 065981 FRAME: 0906

**RECORDED: 12/29/2023**